

# City of North Port

# RESOLUTION NO. 2023-R-74

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA, REPEALING AND REPLACING RESOLUTION NO. 2022-R-66, TEMPORARILY SUSPENDING THE HISTORIC AND CULTURAL ADVISORY BOARD UNTIL JANUARY 1, 2025; PROVIDING FOR INCORPORATION OF RECITALS; PROVIDING FOR CONFLICTS; PROVIDING FOR SEVERABILITY; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROVIDING A SUNSET PROVISION.

WHEREAS, the City Charter of the City of North Port, Florida, Section 5.06 authorizes the City Commission to appoint advisory boards and committees composed of citizens qualified to act in an advisory capacity to the City Commission, the City Manager or to any department of the City government, with respect to the conduct and management of any property or institution of the exercise of any public function of the City; and

**WHEREAS**, on May 8, 2018, the City Commission approved Ordinance No. 2018-21, creating and adopting Article X to Chapter 4 of the Code of the City of North Port, Florida, which establishes the Historic and Cultural Advisory Board; and

**WHEREAS**, on November 22, 2022, the City Commission adopted Resolution No. 2022-R-66, temporarily suspending the Historic and Cultural Advisory Board until January 1, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission has considered the membership, quorum requirements, and attendance records for the Historic and Cultural Advisory Board; and

**WHEREAS**, the City Commission desires to repeal Resolution No. 2022-R-66 and continue the temporary suspension of any operation of the Historic and Cultural Advisory Board until January 1, 2025.

# NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA:

# SECTION 1 – INCORPORATION OF RECITALS

1.01 The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated in this resolution by reference.

#### **SECTION 2 – RESOLUTION**

2.01 The City Commission hereby repeals Resolution No. 2022-R-66 in its entirety.

2.02 The City Commission hereby temporarily suspends the Historic and Cultural Advisory Board.

#### **SECTION 3 – CONFLICTS**

3.01 In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this resolution and any other resolution, in whole or in part, the provisions of this resolution will prevail to the extent of the conflict.

## **SECTION 4 – SEVERABILITY**

4.01 If a court of competent jurisdiction finds that any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or provision of this resolution is for any reason invalid or unconstitutional, that provision will be deemed a separate, distinct, and independent provision and will not affect the validity of the remaining portions of the resolution.

## **SECTION 5 – EFFECTIVE DATE**

5.01 This resolution takes effect immediately.

## **SECTION 6 – SUNSET PROVISION**

6.01 This resolution expires and will be of no further force and effect as of January 1, 2025.

ADOPTED by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida, in public session on December 12, 2023.

CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA

ice Unhite

ALICE WHITE MAYOR

ATTEST

HEATHER FAUST, MMC CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS

AMBER L. SLAYTON, B.C.S. CITY ATTORNEY